BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:
Andres Betts, M.D. Case No. 800-2022-091886

Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. G 55823

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order
is hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of
California, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p-m. on MAY 2 6 7025 .

IT1s S0 oRDERED _MAY 13 2025

- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
Reji Varghese
Executive Director

BOUSS (Rev O7-2021)
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RoB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LEANNA E. SHIELDS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 239872
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9401
Facsimile: (916) 732-7920

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2022-091886
ANDRES BETTS, M.D. OAH No. 2025040136
32812 Gelder Circle :
Menifee, CA 92584-2902 STIPULATED SURRENDER OF

LICENSE AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G 55823,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1.  Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by LeAnna E. Shields, Deputy
Attorney General.

2. Andres Betts, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney
Raymond J. McMahon, Esq., whose address is: 5440 Trabuco Road, Irvine, CA 92620.

1
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3. Onor about August 26, 1985, the Board issued Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate
No. G 55823 to Respondent. That license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 and will expire on September 30, 2026,
unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. On or about March 14, 2025, Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 was filed before the
Board and is currently pending against Respondent. On or about March 14, 2025, a true and
correct copy of Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 and all other statutorily required documents
were properly served on Respondent. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A true and correct copy of Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 is attached as
Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and fully understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 800-2022-091886. Respondent also has carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and fully understands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Order.

6. Resbondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and ;llegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right
to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Having the benefit of counsel, Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently
waives and gives up each and every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8.  Respondent agrees that, at an administrative hearing, Complainant could establish a

prima facie case with respect to each and every charge and allegation contained in Accusation

No. 800-2022-091886, agrees that he has thereby subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s

2
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Certificate No. G 55823 to discipline, and agrees to be bound by the Board’s imposition of
discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
9. Respondent further agrees that if he ever petitions for reinstatement of his Physician’s

and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 55823, or if an accusation is filed against him before the Board,

.all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 800-2022-091886, shall be deemed

true, correct, and fully admitted by Respondent for purposes of any such proceeding.
10.  Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. G 55823
without further notice to, or opportunity to be heard by, Respondent.
CONTINGENCY

11.  Business and Professions Code section 2224, subdivision (b), provides, in pertinent
part, that the Medical Board “shall delegate to its executive director the authority to adopt a .
stipulation for surrender of a license.” |

12.  Respondent understands that, by signing this stipulation, he enables the Executive
Director of the Board to issue an order, on behalf of the Board, accepting the surrender of his
Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 55823 without further notice to, or opportunity to be
heard by, Respondent.

13. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be subject to the
approval of the Executive Director on behalf of the Board. The parties agree that this Stipulated
Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order shall be submitted to the Exgcutive Director for his
consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the Executive Director shall have a
reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this Stipulated Surrender of License and
Disciplinary Order after receiving it. By signing this stipulation, Respondent fully understands
and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind this stipulation prior to the
time the Executive Director, on behalf of the Medical Board, considers and acts upon it.

14. The parties agree that this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order
shall be null and void and not binding upon the parties unless approved and adopted by the

Executive Director on behalf of the Board, except for this paragraph, which shall remain in full

3
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force and effect. Respondent fully understands and agrees that in deciding whether or not to
approve and adopt this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, the Executive
Director and/or the Board may receive oral and written communications from its staff and/or the
Attorney General’s Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify the
Executive Director, the Board, any member thereof, and/or any other person from future
participation in this or any other matter affecting or involving respondent. In the event that the
Executive Director on behalf of the Board does not, in his discretion, approve and adopt this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order, with the exception of this paragraph, it
shall not become effective, shall be of no evidentiary value whatsoever, and shall not be relied
upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party hereto. Respondent further agrees
that should this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order be rejected for any reason
by the Executive Director on behalf of the Board, Responaent will assert no claim that the
Executive Director, the Board, or any member thereof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review,
discussion and/or consideration of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order or
of any ‘matter or matters related hereto.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

15.  This Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties
herein to be an integrated writing representing ihe complete, final and exclusive embodiment of
the agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter.

16. The parties agree that copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary
Order, including copies of the signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents
and signatures and, further, that such copies shall have the same force and effect as originals.

17.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree the
Executive Director of the Board may, without further notice to or opportunity to be heard by
Respondent, issue and enter the following Disciplinary Order on behalf of the Board:

/11 |
11/
/11
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 55823, issued
to Respondent Andres Betts, M.D., is hereby surrendered and accepted by the Board.

1. The surrender of Respondent’s Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 55823
and the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of
discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall
become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Board.

2.  Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a physician and surgeon in
California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was
issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

4.  If Respondent ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in
the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must
comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked or
surrendered license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations
contained in Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 shall be deemed to be true, correct and fully
admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition.

5.  Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $64,591.25 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

6.  If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 800-2022-091886 shall
be deemed to be true, correct, and fully admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement
of Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure.

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order and

have fully discussed it with my attorney Raymond J. McMahon, Esq. I fully understand the

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. G 55823. 1

5
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enter into this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of

DATED: «4024' Z 5/

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Andres Betts, M.D., the terms and

'ANDRES BE
Respondent

» M.D.

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary

Order. Iapprove its form and conterit,

DATED:  April 29, 2025

Attorm;y for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is hereby
respectfully submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California of the Department of

Consumer Affairs.
DATED: April 29, 2025 Respectfully subinitted,

ROB BONTA
Attomey General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS
Supcmsmg Deputy Attorney General
LEANNA E. SHIELDS
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

SD2024804026

85083053
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ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LEANNA E. SHIELDS
Deputy Attorney General

‘State Bar No, 239872

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9401
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORETHE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 4 Case No. 800-2022-091886
ANDRES BETTS, M.D. A CCUSATION
32812 Gelder Circle ;
Menifee, CA 92584-2902
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. G 55823, '

Respondent.

PARTIES -

1. Reji Varghése (Complainant) brings _t_v}_:iii's AcéUSation solely in his official capacity.as
the Executive Director of the Mcﬁical Board of Cgiifbrhia, Depa_rtmem of ‘Consurﬁer Affairs
(Board). 5

2. Onor about August 26, 1983, the Med;ical_Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate No. G 55823 to Andres Betts, M.D. (R;’éspondent).‘ The Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate was in full force and effect at all timeé ;'elc‘va'nt ta the charges brought herein and will
expire on September 30, 2026, unless renewed.

11/ ‘
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JUR‘lsmé.TION

3. This Accusation is brought before the. Board under the authority of the following

laws All section references are to the Business. dnd Professions Cade (Code) unless otherw13c

indicated.

Iy

4, Section 2227 of the Code states:

(a) A licensee whose matter-has been hcard by an administrative law judge of
the Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action w1th thc board, may, in accordance with the
provisions of this-chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked updn order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one-
year upon order of the board.

~(3) Be placed on-probation and be reqmrc,d fo pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the boﬁrd The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete 1cicvant educational courses approved by the
board.

(5) Have any other action taken in relafion to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

(b) Any matter heard pursuant to subdmsnon (a), except for warning letters,
medical review or advisory conferences, professional competency examinations,
continuing education activities, and cost reimibursement associated therewith that are
agreed to with the board and successfully complclcd by the licensee, or other matters
made confidential or privileged by existing law; is déemed public, and shall be made
available to the public by the-board pursuant to Section 803.1.

5. Section 2234 of the Code states, in p(.rlmcn_t part:

The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with )
unprofessional conduct. In addition to other.provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(b) Gross negligence.

(¢) Repeated ncgllg,cnt acts. To be repcatc.d there must be two or more
negligent acts or omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a
separate and distinet departure from the dpphcablc standard of care shall constitute
repeated negligent acts.

5
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(1) An initial negligent diagnosis followed by an act or omission medically
appropriate for that negligent diagnosis of the paticnt shall constitute a single
negligent act. i

(2) When the standard of care requires:a change in the diagnosis, act, or
omission that constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph (1), including, but
not limited to, a reevaluation of the diagnosis.or a change in treatment, and the

licensee’s conduct departs from the applicable standard of care, each departure
constitutes a separate and distinct breach of the standard of care.

6. Section 2266 of the Code states: The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain
adequate and accurate records relating to the proviﬁion of services to their patients constitutes
unprofessional conduct.

COST RECOVERY

7. Section 125.3 of the Code-provides, ixl:;bcrt'ihcnt part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to directa licensee fbund.io have committed a violation or violations of

“the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

cnforcement of the case, with failure of the licenset to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. 1f a case settles, recovery off investigatioh'and_'en'f'orcement costs may be.
included in a stipulated settlement.

DEFINITIONS

8.  The Controlled Substance Utilization ieview and Evaluation System (CURES) is a

program operated by the California Department ofj]ustice (DO)J) to assist health care practitioners

in their efforts to ensure-appropriate prescribing of‘ controlled substances, and law enforcement

and regulatory agencies in their efforts to control éi‘iiversion and abuse of controlled substances.
"«_(Hca'l',th & Saf. Code, § 11165.) California law régilires dispensing pharmacies to report to the

DOJ the dispensing of Schedule II, IIT; IV, and V ,éqntro‘lled substarices as soon as reasonably

possible after the prescriptions are filled. (Health;’& Saf. Code, § 11165, subd. (d).) Itis

important to note that the history of controlled subétant’:cs dispensed to a specific patient based on

‘the data contained in CURES is available to a he‘azl_;th care practitioner who is treating that patient.

(Health & Saf. Code, § 11165.1, subd. (a).)
Iy

’

3 L
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9. Dilaudid, a brand name for hydromorpilione, is a Schedule II controlled substance
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section | lOSS,%@ubdivision (b), and a dangerous drug,
pursuant to Business and Professions Code scction_iflO,ZZ. Hydromorphone is an op.ioid analgesic.
When properly prescribed and indicated, it is comr%only used to treat moderate to severe pain.
The Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) has:i'dcntiﬁed hydromorphone, such as Dilaudid,
as a drug of abuse, (Drugs of Abuse, DEA Resour;c_‘;ie Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 43.) The Food
and Drug Administration (FDA) has issued black b;x warnings for Dilaudid which warn about,
among other things, addiction, abuse and misuse, ai:id the possibility of life-threatening
respiratory.-distress.

10. Gabapentin, brand name Neurontin, xsan anti-epileptic drug commonly used to treat

scizures and epilepsy. Gabapentin is also commot)’!y used to treat nerve pain and fibromyalgia. It

is classified as a dangerous drug pursuant to Busingss and Professions Code section 4022.

11, Ketamine is a Schedule III controlled :fs;lbstan,cc pursuant to Health and Safety Code

section 11056, subdivision (g), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 4022, When properly prescribed and indicated, it is commonly used to treat moderate to-

severe pain. The DEA has identified ketamine as a drug of abuse, (Drugs of Abuse, DEA
Resource Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 66.) .

12, Losartan is a dangerous drug pursuant:to Business and Professions Code section 4022
commonly used for the treatment of hypertension and nephropathy.

13.  Methadone is a Schedule 1 controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code
scction 11055, subdivision (c), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4022. Methadone is a synthetic opioid cog;nuonly used for the treatment of opioid
dependence and moderate to severe pain. The DEA has identified methadone as a drug of abuse.
(Drugs of Abuse, DEA Résource Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 44.) The FDA has issued black box
warnings for methadone which warn about, amOné other things, addiction, abuse and misuse, and
the possibility of life-threatening respiratory distrc{ss.

14.  Norco'is a brand name for the drug cémbination of hydrocodone (5 mg, 7.5 mg, or 10

mg) and acetaminophen (325 mg). Hydrocodonc‘}j:s a Schedule 11 controlled substance pursuant

4
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to Health and Safety Code section 11035, subdi\'isiéall (b), and a dangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 4022, W hen properly prescribed and indicated, it is
commonly used ta treat moderate to moderately scgcrc pain. The DEA has identified opioids,
such as hydrocodone, as a drug of abuse. (Drugs q:i}Abusc, DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edition),
at p. 47.) The FDA has issued black box \\*zzrnings.,,'for hydrocodone which warn about, among,
other things, addiction, abuse and misuse, and the p}los,sibility of life-threatening respiratory
distress. P

15.  Oxycodone is a Schedule 11 controllediiéubstance pu:’élxant to Health and Saféty Code
section 11053, subdivision (b), and a dangerous dr‘u.g pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4022. When properly prescribed and indid&tcd, it is commonly used to treat moderate to
moderately severe pain. The DEA has identified Qpioids, such as oxycodone, as a drug of abuse.

(Drugs of Abuse,-DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edi:_ti‘on), at p. 47 J The risk of respiratory

depression and overdose is.increased with the concomitant use of benzodiazepines or when

prescribed to patients with pre-existing respirator); depression. The FDA has issued black box
warnings for.oxycodone which warn about, among;ot_her things, addiction, abuse and misuse, and
the possibility of life-threatening respiratory distrc%é;s.

16. OxyContin, a brand name for the cxtcﬁicicd-rclcase version of oxycodone, is a
Schedule 11 controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision
(b), and a dangerous drug pursuant to Business anfd Professions Code section 4022. When
properly prescribed and indicated, it is commonlylpscd to treat moderate to moderately severe
pain. The DEA has identified opioids, such as oxi;codonc, as a drug of abuse. (Drugs of Abuse,
DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 47.)

17. Percocet is a brand name for the dmg}ombination’ of oxjfcodone (5 mg, 7.5 mg, or 10
mg) and acetaminophen (325 mg). Oxycodone iS;/'{l Schedule II controlled substance pursu,antbto
Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivisiqiﬂ (b),‘and a dangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 4022. When properly prescribed and indicated, it is
commonly used to treat moderate to moderately s?efvere pain. The DEA has identified oxycodone
as a drug of abuse. (Drugs of Abuse, A DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 47.) The FDA

5 \e
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has issued a black box warning for Percocet which?;vams about, among other things, addiction,
abuse and misuse, and the possibility of lifc-threatéx?ﬁng respiratory distress.

18. Robaxin is a brand name for mcthocarbzamol, a dangerous drug pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 4022, When properi;% prescribed.and indicated, it is commonly.
used as a muscle relaxant.

19.  Soma, a brand name for carisoprodol, 15 a Schedule I'V controlled substance pursuant
to 21 C.F.R. § 1308.14, and a dangerous drug pursixant to Business and Professions Code sec;tion
4022. When properly prescribed and indicated, it zs commonly used as a muscle relaxant.
According to the DEA, Office of Diversion Contr.ojl'; published comment on carisoprodol, dated
March 2014, “[c]arisoprodol abuse has escalated iﬁft}1e'lasl decade. in the United
States...According to Diversion Drug Trends, pubhshed by the Drﬁg Enforcement Administration
on the trends in diversion of controlled and non-cdhtrollcd phé}macquticals, carisoprodol
continues to be one of the most commonly diverte:d;drugs.”

20. Tramadol is a Schedule IV controlled Silbstarlce pursuant to 21 C.F.R, § 1308.14, and
a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Prqfes:s'i:‘bns Code section 4022. It is an opioid pain
medication. When properly prescribed and indicaip;d_, it-is commonly used to treat moderate to
severe pain. The FDA has issued a black box. war:n.j:ing: for tramadol which warns about, among
other things, addiction, abuse and misuse, and thc‘:possibility of life-threatening xjcspi'ratory
distress. '

21. Valium, a brand name for diazepam, lSd Schedule TV controlled substance pursuant
to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdiviszi;ion (d), and a dangerous-drug pursuant to -
Business and Professions Code section 4022. When proberly prescribed and indicated, it is
commonly used to treat anxiety disorders or for 1hc short-term relief of anxicty. Concomitant use
of Valium with opioids “may result in profound sti:,datiom respiratory depression, coma, and
death.” The DEA has identified benzodiazepincsf’such as Valium, as a drug of abuse. (Drugs of
Abuse, A DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edition), at p. 59.) The FDA has issued a black box
warning for Valium which warns about, among ot};cr things, addiction, abuse and misuse, and the
possibility of life-threatening respiratory distress %hen combined with opioids.

6
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22.  Vyvanse, a brand name for lisdexam fetamine, is a Schedule 11 controlled substance

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section | IOSSEI,fsubdivisi,on (d),:and a dangerous drug

pursuant to Business and Professions Code section:f ,%1022. Vyvanse is a CNS stimulant commonly
used to treat attention deficit hyperactivity disorde}é 'Thc FDA has issued a black box warning for
Vyvanse which warns about, among other things, éddiction, abuse and misuse.

23.  Wellbutrin, a brénd name for buprbpio?ﬁ, is a dangerous drug pursuant to Busiﬁess
and Professions Code‘ section 4022. Bupropion is z_i’n antidepressant commonly us_ed to treat
depression or seasonal af_fective disorder. The FDA has issued a black box warning for
bupropion which warns about, among other things, ‘suicidality. .

24,  Xanax, a brand name for alprazolam, 1s a Schedule 1V controlled substance pursuant
to Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdiv.isjifon (d), and qdangerous drug pursuant to
Business and Professioﬁs Code section 4022, Alpj’i_:zolam isa sh'ort-acting benzodiazepine.
When properly prescribed and indicated, it is comifxonly used to relieve anxiety. Concomitant.

use of Xanax with opioids “may result in profound sedation, respiratory depression, coma, and

-death.” The DEA has identified benzodiazepines,ééuch as Xanax, as d drug of abuse. (Drugs of

-Abuse, DEA Resource Guide (2017 Edition), at p."'159.) The FDA has issued a black box warning.

for Xanax which warns about, among other thingst,;addiction, abuse and misus;e, and the
po'ssibility of life-threatening respiratory distress \:i.fihe,n combined with opioids.

25. Zoloft, a brand name for sertraline, is';fg_i_:dangerous drug pursuant-to Business and .
Professions Code sectioh '4022. When properly pféscribed and indicated, it is commonly used to
treat major depressive disorder, panic disorder, and post-traumatic stress disorder. The FDA has
issued a black box warning for Zoloft which wam‘js'fabout, among other things, suicidality.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS'

Patient A?

26. Onor about June 1, 2006, Patient A, a‘i‘t-fhen,39-vcar-old male, presen‘ted for an initiz{l
consultation with Respondent for pain mdnagement after sufl fcrmg extensive soft tissue damage to
his right lower extremity as a result of a dune buggy accxdem in or around Octobcr 2005.

27. From on or about 2006 through on or gbout 2022, Respondent provided care and
treatment to Patient A for, among other things, chfénic pain.

28.  From on or about 2006 through on or about 2022, according to records and CURES,
Respondent regularly issued prescriptions to Patici"t_i A for various medications and controlled
substances, including, but not limited to, Norco, Q;@;ycodone, methadone, gabapentin and
bupropion.

29. In 2018, Patient A presented for sevcr{ai visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around Jahuary, February, May, A ugust and November. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illcgi%lc document little-to no physical examination
by Respondent, and provide minimal details regardmg Patient A’s pain levels or response {o pain
medications. Respondent’s records for these v1snts '1lso fail to document a complete list of
medications prescribed to Patient A or any dxscuss;_oxi wnth Patient A regarding the risks and
benefits of taking the control.le,d substances presc:r‘ibcd by Respondent to Patient A. According to
records and CURES, Respondent continued to issnéli:'rcgular prescriptions to Patient A for Norco,
methadone and gabapentin.

30. In 2019, Patient A presented for s_evera.] visits \.vith’Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, May, July, September and Novembér. Respondent’s

handwritten records for these visits are often illegible, document little to no physical examination

! Conduct occurring more than seven (7) years from the filing date of this Accusation is
for informational purposes only and is not alleged asa basis for disciplinary action.

2 patients’ true names are not used in the mst'mt Accusation to maintain patient
confidentiality. The patients’ identities are known to Respondent or will be disclosed to
Respondent upon receipt of a duly issued request t‘or discovery and in accordance with
Government Code scction 11507.6. .
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by Respondent, and provide minimal details rcgarai_ng Patient A’s pain levels or response to pain
medications. Respondent’s records for these visitéi{};lso fail to document a complete list of
medications prescribed to Patient A or any discus‘sti!on with Patient A regarding the risks and
benefits of taking the controlled s‘ubstanccs.prescri“‘b:cd by Respondent to Patient A. On or about
September 10, 2019, Respondent also documentecf We[lbutfin as onc of Patient A’s medications
with no further details. According to records and CURES, Respondént continued to issue regular
prescriptions to Patient A for Norco, methadone and gabapentin.

31.  In 2020, Patient A presented for sev’crzif visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, April, June, Augl;s:st and October. Respondent’s handwritten
records for these visits are often illegible, documef{t little to no pllysical examination by
Respondent, and provide minimal details rcgardi'ngi Patient A’s pain levels or response to pain

medications. Respondent’s records for these visitsﬁ’}also fail to document a complete list of

‘medications prescribed to Patient A or any discussion with Patient A regarding the risks and

benefits of taking the controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient A. On or about
June 24, 2020, Respondent again-documented Wel}:butrin as one of Patient A's medications wit’h
no further details. On or about October 8, 2020, Respondent noted Patient A requested more
methadone. According to records and CURES, Ré%;pondent tripled Patient A’s prescription for
methadone going forward and continued to issue r;égular prescriptions to Patient A for Norco.
32, In 2021, Patient A presented for severgljl visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, April, May and November. Respondent’s handwritten records
for these visits are often illegible, document little to no physical examination by Respondent, and
provide minimal details regarding Patient A’s pain levels or response.to pain medications.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to documienta cohlblere list of medications
prescribed to Patient A or any discussion with Pa_t:ifcnt A regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Responde;ﬁjt to Patient A. On or about November 18,
2021, Respondent noted Patient A now presented with complaints of back pain with no further

details or physical examination. According to reci_c')'rds and CURES, Respondent continued to-

issue regular prescriptions to Patient A for Norco and methadone.

9
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33.  In 2022, Patient A presented for sevcréi visits with Respo_ndent including, but not |
limited to, in or around January, March, June, August and October, Respondent’s handwritten
records for these visits are often illegible, document little to no physical examination by
Respondent, and provide minimal details regardinéi’}’aﬁcm A’s pain levels or response to pain
medications. Respondent’s records for these vis_itéfalso fail to document a complete list of
medications prescribed to Patient A or any discusséion with Patient A regarding the risks and
benefits of taking the controlled substances prescriﬁed by Resp_o_ndé_nt to Patient A. On or about,
January 18, 2022, Respondent noted a prescriptio'n\;to Patient A for gabapentin with no further
details, According to records and CURES, Rcsporj‘deut continued to issue regular prescriptions to
Patient A for Norco and methadone. “

34. At no time throughout Respondent’s cixji‘e and treatment of Patient A did‘Respondcm
order an EKG to obtain a baseline and/orto monitbk for possible negative cardiac side effects of
methadone. :

Paticnt B _

35.  Onor about March 19, 2019, Patient B, a then 49-year-old female, presented for-an
initial consultation with Respondent for pain manégement of her chronic low back pain.
Respondent’s notes for this visit indicate Patient B.had a previous radiofrequency ablation

procedure which provided pain relicf. Respondenif?s notes also indicate Patient B was regularly

receiving prescriptions for Percocet and Xanax from her previous providers.

36. Onor about May 8, 2019, Patient B pfcscnted for a follow-up visit with Rcsp(‘mdent_,

Respondent’s handwritten records for this visit are at times illégiblé but indicate Patient B was

‘taking up to eight (8) Percocet per day and cxhibit‘éd slurred speech. Respondent’s records for

this visit document little to no physical examination by Respondent, and provide minimal details
regarding Patient B’s pain level, noting only that she fell recently and has an increase in pain.
According to records, Respondent continued Patiéﬁt B’s prescription for Percocet but failed to
note Patient B’s prescription for Xanax in his rccéfds. Respondent’s records for this visit also fail
to document any discussion with Patient B regardéi;g-th_e risks and benefits of taking the
controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient B.
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37. On or about July 8, 2019, Patient B préi‘écnted for a follow-up visit with Respondent.
Respondent’s handwritten records for this visit drﬁat times illegible but indicate Patient B was
using less Percocet. Respondent's records for l’his?Slisit document little to no physical
examination by Respondent and provide no dctails;"\fegardin g Patient B’s pain level. According to
records, Reépondem continued Patient B’s prescriﬁtion for Percocct but failed to note Patient B’s
prescription for Xanax in his records. Respondem‘;’és records for this visit also fail to document
any discussion with Patient B regarding the risks and benefits of taking the controllcd substances
prescribed by:Respondent to Patient B. | |

38. On or about August 19, 2019, Patient B presented for her final visit with Respondent.

Respondent’s handwritten records for this visit aré:at times illegible but indicate Patient B.

complained of lower abdominal pain. I{espondenf’s records for this visit document little to no
physical examination by Respondent and provide o details regarding Patient B's pain level.
According to records, Respondent continued Patient B’s prescription for Percocet but failed to

note Paticnt B’s prescription for Xanax in his records. Respondent’s records for this visit also fail

.to document any discussion with Patient B rcgardiﬁg the risks and benefits of taking the

~controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to.Patient B.. Records for this visit note a planto -

refer Patient B to another pain management physician with no further details.
Patient C |

39.  On or about February 21, 2018, Palien;t; C, athen 35-year-old female, presented for an
initial consultation with Respondent for pain manégemem of her _chrdnic low back pain and left -
leg pain. Réspondent’s notes for this visit indicatc;-iPat'icnt’ C was regularly receiving prescriptions
for Zoloft and tramadol, ' '

40. From on or about 2018 through on or %i;bout 2023, Respondent provided care and
treatment to Patient C for, among other things, chf{pnxic pain.

41. From on or about 2019 through on or jz;bout 2023, according to records and CURES, A
Respondent regularly issued prescriptions to Patient C for various medications and controlled
substances, including, but not limited to, Percocct;and methadone.

/! :
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42. -On or about October 15, 2020, Rcspor@cnt ordered a urine drug screen for Patient C.
According to records, Patient C tested positive forfiietrahydrocanmabinol (THC), methadone and
oxycodone. However, records do not document any discussion by Respondent with Patient C
regarding the presence of THC in Patient C’s lab rééu]ts. |

43, On or about August 3; 2021, Patient C:presented for a follow-up visit with
Respondenf, Respondent’s handwritten records for this visit are at times illegible-but indicate
Patient C had widespread pain with no further det.‘a'i‘:]s regarding Patient C’s pain levels or
response to pain medications. Respondent’s recoréi:s for this visit document little to nio physical
examination. by Respondent, noting only that Patié,nit"C was alert, oriented and had normal speech.
Respondent’s records for this visit also fail to docpli;n_ent a-.complete list of medications prescribed
to Patient C or any discussion with Patient C rcgarci ing ihc risks and benefits of taking the
controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient C.

44.  On or about October 6, 2021, Paticnt C:presented for a follow-up visit with
Respondent. Respondent’s handwritten records for this visit are at times-illegible and provide
minimal dct&ils regarding Patient C's pain levels 6;:4 résponse to paih medications. Respondent’s
records for this visit document little to no physica.'lkexa‘mination by Respondent, noting only that
Patient C was alert, oriented and had normal speech Respondent’s records for thns visit also fail

to document a complete list of medications prescrxbed to Patient C or any dlscussmn with Patient

“C regarding the risks and benefits of taking the conﬁ(;ollcd substances prescribed by Respondent to

Patient C. According to records, Patient C expresg;_éfd a desire to try ketamine, and that
Respondent issued a prescription to Patient C for kétaminc nasal spray.

45.  On or about December 13, 2021, Patient C presented fér a follow-up visit with
Respondent. Respondent’s handwritten records fohthis visit are at times illegible and provide
minimal details, rcgardmg Patient C’s pain levels or rcsponse to pain medications. Respondent’s-
records for this visit document little to no physacal exammatlon by Respondent, noting only that
Patient C was alert, oriented and had normal -speech. Respondent’s records for this visit also fail
to document a complete list of medications prcsc'rlf'ped to Patient C or any discussion with Patient
C regarding the risks and benefits of taking the con}rolled substances prescribed by Respondent to

12
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Patient C. According to records, the ketamine was?ﬁelpful for Patient C’s depression and Patient
C was using less Percocet. e

46. In 2022, Patient C presented for scvcr&ii visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, April, July, Septgmber and November. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illegiﬁle, document little to no physical examination
by Respondent, often noting only that Patient C was alert, oriented and had normal speech.
Respondent’s records for these visits provide min'i;rélal details regarding Patient C’s pain levels §r
response to pain medications. Respondent’s recorés :f;or‘-these visits also fail to document a
complete list of medications prescribed to Patient C or any discussion with Patient C regarding
the risks and benefits of taking the controlled subsiances‘ prescrfbcd by Respondent to Patient C.
According to records and CURES, Respondent continued to issue rcgillar prescriptions to Patient
C for Percocet, methadone and ketamine, |

47. In 2023, Patient C presented for severé[ visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March and April.%ﬁcspohdcnt’s handwritten records for these
visits are often illegible, document liitle to no phyféfcal examination by Respondent, often noting
only that Patient C was alert, oriented and had no@al speech. Respondent’s records for these
visits provide minimal details regarding Patient C s paip levels or response to pain medications.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to déi:ument a cémplete list of medications
prescribed to Patient C or any discussion with Patient C regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondcj?t to Patient C. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pt_éscriptions to Patient C for Percocet,
methadone and ketamine. L

48, At no time throughout Respondent’s é‘are and treatment of Patient C did Respondent
order an EKG to obtain a baseline and/or to mouit&%r for possible negative cardiac side effects of
methadone. ‘
Patient D :

49.  On or about April 16, 2014, Patient Dga then 50-year-old male, presented for an
initial consultation with Respondent for pain manééemént of his chronic back pain.

13
(ANDRES:BETTS, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2022-091886 -




(o= o - -~ U, B - TS S

SIS N SR S I SR X R N R S e e e e =
0 NS L B W RN = O WY e NN Rk LN —

50.  From on or about 2014 through on or %‘bout 2024, Respondent pravided care and
treatment to Patient D for, among other things, chrgnic back pain.

51.  From on or about 2014 through on or'éi:)out 2024, according to records and CURES,
Respondent regularly issued preseriptions to Patieé; D for various medications and controlled -
substances, including, but not limited to, Percocet; éxycodoné, methadone, and Valium.

52.  From on or about 2020 through 2022, ;ibcording_to CURES, Patient D also received
regular prescriptions from other providers for com:rolled substances, including, but not limited to,
Sorﬁa and Norco, |

53.  1n 2019, Patient D presented for severz;‘i visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March, May, Auét;st and October. - Respondent’s handwritten
records for these visits are often illegible, documéxﬁ little to no. physical cxaminatioﬁ by
Respondent, often noting only that Patient D waszii’crt, oriented and had normal speech, and
provide minimal details regarding Patient D's pain}llevels or response to pain medications.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to -d(é,(;‘:ume‘nt a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient D or any discussion with Pati}mt D regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondexit to Patient D. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular prégcriptions to Patient D for Percocet and
methadone.

54. In 2020, Patient D presented for severzﬁ visits with Respondent including, but not -
Jimited to, in or around January, March, May, Jul'yi,thctober and December. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illegi@le, document little. to no physical examination
by Respondent, often noting only that Patient D \&as alert, oriented and had normal speech, and
provide minimal details regarding Patient D’s paiﬁ?_iibvcls or response to pain medications.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to d{gcument a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient D or any discussion with Pati};nt D regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondetif to Patient D. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pri{scriptions to Patient D for Percocet,
methadone and Valium, "
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55. In 2021, Patient D presented for sever‘é’! visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, May, June, Scpt_éiﬁbcr and December. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illegib:le,.document little to no physical examination
by Respondent, often noting only that Patient D was alert, oriented and had normal specch, and
provide minimal details regarding Patient D's paini levels or response to pain medications.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to dé@:ument a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient D or any discussion with Pati@]t D regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Resp'ondexjjft'- to Patient D. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue rcgularpr{:{seriptions io Patient D for Percocet,
methadone and Valium. .

56. In 2022; Patient D presented for seve:fc:ii visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around March, May, July, Scptem‘téer and November. Respbnden;’s handwritten

records for these visits are often illegible, documerit little to no physical examination by

-Respondent; often noting only that Patient D was_éicrt, oriented and had normal speech, and

provide minimal details regarding Patient D’s pa_iiffvl‘evel,s or response to pain medications.

“Respondent's records for these visits also fail to d{}éuxxlent a complete list of medications

prescribed to Patient D or any discussion with Pati__ént D regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondex;i to Patient D. According to recérds and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue-regular préscriptions to Patient D for Percocet,
methadone and Valium, _

57. In 2023, Patient D presented for severéx_lvisits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March énd May. ““Rcspondent’s handwritten records for these
visits are often illegible, document littie to no phy',siica! ¢xamination by R,esponvdent,‘ often noting
only that Patient D was alert, oriented and had normal Spe_ech‘, and provide minimal details |
regarding Patient D*s pain levels or response to pgr;i)_n medications. Respondent’s records for these
visits also fail to document a complete list of medf_‘éations prescribed to Patient D or any
discussion with Patient D regarding the risks and l;glleﬁtjs of taking the controlled substances
11 -
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prescribed by Respondent to Patient D, Accordinéi%;to records and CURES, Respondent continued
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient D for Percéi:cet methadone and Valium,

58. At no time throughout Respondent’s carc and treatment of Patient D did Respondent
order an EKG to obtain a bascline and/or to momtor for possﬂ)le negatwe cardiac side effects of*
methadone.

Patient E

59.  On or about August 24, 2015, Patient E, athen s S-year-oId female, presented for an
initial consultation with Respondent for pain max@éenlcnt for severe'low back pain after béing
involved in a:motor vehicle accident in or aroundépril 2015.

60. From on or about 2015 through on or ;;bout 2023, Respondent provided care and
treatment to Pa'tient E for, among other things, chf;;nic pain.

61. Fromonor about 2015 through on or about 2017, according to records and CURES,
Respondent regularly issued prescriptions to Patxcnt E for various mcdxcatxons and controlled -
substances, including, but not limited to, Percocﬁet;ﬁ&oma and tramadol.

62. In2018, Patiént E presented for sev_erz}? visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, May, July, Aug@st and October. Respondent’s handwritten
records for these visits are ofien illegible and doci%fnen’t‘little to no physical cxamination by
Respondent, often noting ,ohly that Patient E was/‘z_/ﬂ{ert, Qricnted and had normal spéech.
Respondent’s records fof these visits also fail to ddfcumé_nt a complete list of imedications
prescribed to Patient E or any discussion with P_atié:nt E_ regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Res_pondr.:.i:ii to Patient E. According to rccords and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular ;’ixjﬁscriptiqns to Patient E for Percocet, Soma and
tramadol. | '

63. In2019, Patient E presented for _severgxl visi‘ts with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March, June, Augixst and October. Respondent’s hahdwrittcn
records for these visits are often illegible and docﬁ'inent little to no physical examination by
Respondent; often noting only that Patient E was alert oriented and had normal speech.
Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to- document a complete list of medications-
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prescribed to Patient E or any discussion with Patié:?ht E regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed byiR.esponde%é to Patient E. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular préécriptions to Patient E for Percocet, Soma and
tramadol. -

64. In 2020, Patient E presented for sever{ii visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, April, July and Ogtober. Respondent’s handwritten records for
these visits are often illegible and document little to no physical examination by Respondent,
often noting only that Patient E was alert, oricntcd; énd had normal speech, Respondent’s records
for these visits also fail to document a complete list of medications prescribed to Patient E or any
discussion with Patient E.regarding the risks and Bci;neﬁts of taking the controlled substances
prescribed by Respondentto Patient E. Ac’:cording;:lo records and CURES, Respondent continued
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient E for Percépet, Soma and tramadol.

65, In 2021, Patient E presented for severéi visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March, May, June; September and December. Resbondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are ofien illegi{ile and document little to no physical
e'x'amination by Respondent, often noting only thé}; Patient E was alert, oriented and had normal
speech. Respondent’s records for these visits also f‘ail to document a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient E or any discussion with Patfent E regarding the risks and bcnéﬁts of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient E. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pg@scriptions to Patient E for Percocet, Soma and
tramadol. ' |

66. In 2022, Patient E presented for seve;iﬂ visits with Respondent includi'ng, but not
limited to,' in-or around March, May, August and October. Respondent’s handwritten records for
these visits are often illegible and document little jté.no physical examination by Respondent,,
often noting only that Patient E was alert, oriemcd_tand} .had normal speech. Respondent’s records
for these visits also fail to document a complete lisi of medications prescribed to Patient E or any
discussion with Patient E regarding the risks and ISéneﬁts of taking the controlled substances
/11 t'
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prescribed by Respondent to Patient E. Accordinééto records and CURES, Respondent continued
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient E for Pcrccfi;ct, Soma and tramadol.

67. On or about March 7, 2022, Patient E iﬁresentcd for a follow-up visit with
Respondent. Respondent’s records for this visit ix;aicate they discussed trying methadone with no
further details regarding any discussion with Patigiu E regarding the risks and benefits of taking
methadone or any further physical examination bcﬁﬁ,;{ond noting that Patient E was alert, oriented,
and had normal speech. According to records and_:«CURES, Respondent also began to issue
regular prescriptions to Patient E for methadone .ﬁj’bm this visit going forward.

68. In 2023, Paticnt E presented for scvcrai visits with RésQondcnt including, but not
limited to, in or around January and April, Respofi%d‘ent’s'handwritten records for these visits are
often illegible and document little to no physical q"#amination by Respondent, often noting only
that Patient E was alert, oriented and had normal spccch Réspondcnt’.s records for these visits
also fail to document a complete list of medicatio_ﬁs prescribed to Patient.E or any discussion with

Patient E regarding the risks and benefits of takingﬁ the controlled substances prescribed by

Respondent to Patient E. According to records aq'g;i CURES, Respondent continued to issue

regular prescriptions to Patient E for Percocet, Soiﬁa, tramadol and methadone.

69. At no time throughout Respondent’s éz;‘re and treatment of Patient E did Respondent
order an EKG to obtain a baseline and/or to monitor for possible negative cardiac side effects of
methadone.

Patient F |

70.  On or about June 26, 2017, Patient F,’f‘i’; then 60-year-old male, presented for an_initial
consultation with Respondent for pain managemejn,t of his shoulder; and neck pain. Respondent’s
notes for this visit indicate Patient F was regularl§ receiving prescriptions for Percocet.

71. From on or-about 2017 through on or about 2023, Respondent provided care and
treatment to Patient F for, among other things, ch‘:‘r/bnic pain.

72.  From on or about 2017 through on or.about 2023, according to records and CURES,
Respondent regularly issued prescriptions to Patiéﬁt F for various medications and controlled |
substances, including, but not limited, Percocet.

18 .
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73.  On or about October 24, 2017, Patiem{?i’ presented for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, I_{é&spondent began regularly issuing
prescriptions to Patient F for Soma without any doéumentation of a discussion with Patient F
regarding the risks and benefits of taking the controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to
Patient F, specifically, Percocet and Soma. A’ccor?dfing to records and CURES, from this visit
forward, Respondent continued to issue regular pré#criptions to Patient F for Percocet and Soma.

74. In 2018, Patient F presented for several visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, April, May, August, October and December. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illcgiil.alc and document little to no physical
examination by Respondent, often noting only tha;t‘-:Pati'ent F was alert, oriented and had normél
speech. Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to document a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient F or any discussion with Patiént F regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondequ to Patient F. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pxj‘éscriptions to Patient F for Percocet and Soma.

75. In 2019, Patient F presented for scvcr_a_,’l visits with Re_spondcnnincluding, but not
limited to, in or around January, March, May, Jul)';; September and November. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are ofien illegli'ble and document little to no physical
examination by Respondent, often noting only’thai; Patient F was alert, oriented and had normal
speech. Respondent’s records for these visits alsé‘f;fail to document a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient F or any discussion with Patient F regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Rcspondc;ﬂ to Patient F. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular prpscriptions to Patient F for Percocet and Soma.

76. In 2020, Patient F presented for severéil visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, February, Aprii,:‘}une, August, October and December.

Respondent’s handwritten records for these visits are often illegible and document little to no

‘physical examination by Respondent, often noting only that Patient F was alert, oriented and had

normal speech, Respondent’s records for these viéits also fail to document a complete list of
1t

19,
(A'NDRBS!B_E’I‘TS, M.D.) ACCUSATION NO. 800-2022-091886




E-S 05 A

11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22

24
25

26
27

28

S o e Ny oy W

medications prescribed to Patient F or any discussji'bn with Patient F }egarding the risks and
benefits of taking the controlled substances prescr,i_ii)ed by Respondent to Patient F. According to
records and CURES, Respondent continued to isséé regular prescriptions to Patient F for Percocet
and Soma.

77. On or about June 17, 2020, Patient F ﬁrescntcd for a visit with Respondent.

- According to Respondent’s records for this visit, Ealient F informed Respondent that he wanted to|.

“try methadone.” According to Respondent's rcccjrds for this visit, Respondent began rcgulérly
issuing prescriptions to Patient F for methadone, but the records do "notidvocument any ration;alé-
for initiating a prescription for methadone or any discussion with Patient F regarding the risks-and
benefits of taking the controlled substances prescribed by Rcspbndcnt to Patient F, specifically,
Percocet, Soma and methadone. According to rec;qrds én_d CURES, from this visit forward, -
Respondent continued to issue regular prescriptibi}s to Patient F for Percocet, Soma and
methadone., _(

78. In 2021, Patient F presented for severéﬂ visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around March, May; July and NDQGnlber. Respondent’s handwritten records for

these visits are often illegible and document little to no physical examination by Respondent,

“often noting only that Patient F was alert, oriente{lf@and had normal speech. Respondent’s records

for these visits also fail to document a complete list of medications prescribed to Patient F or any

discussion with Patient F regarding the risks and @elxeﬁts of taking the controlled substances

prescribed by Respondent-to Patient F. According to records and CURES, Respondent contin_ued
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient I for Percocet, Soma and methadone.

79.- In 2022, Patient F presented for scvef;il visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or aroﬁnd February, March, May, Jﬁiy, August and October. Respondent’s
handwritten records for these visits are often illegible. and document little to no physical
examination by Respondent, often noting only tlx}iﬁ Patient F was alert, oriented and had normal
speech. Respondent’s records for these visits aisg, fail to document-a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient F or any discussion with Pa_tient F regarding the risks and benefits of taking

the controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient F. According to records and

20.
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CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pri@:%rscriplions to Patient FF for Percocet, Soma and
methadone. ;
| 80. In 2023, Patient F presented for scvcrzj:_i'i visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around January, March and June. :.Respondem‘s handwritten records for these

visits are often illegible and document little to no physical examination by Respondent, often
noting only that Patient F was alert, oriented and had normal speech. Respondent’s records for

these visits also fail to document. a complete list oﬁmedications prescribed to Patient F or any

discussion with Patient F regarding the risks and benci‘ ts of taking the.controlled substancea

prescribed by Respondent to Patient F. Accordmg to records and CURES, Respondent continued

to issue regular prescriptions to Patient F for Percocet, Soma and methadone

§1. At no time throughout Respondent’s sarc and treatment of Patient F dxd Respondcnt
order an EKG to obtain a baselinc and/or to momtpr for possible negative cardiac side effects of
methadone. ‘

Patient G ,

82. Onor about September 27, 2016, .Paii_ient G, a then 54-year-old female, presented for
an initial consultation with Respondent for pain m{ﬁnagcx.ncm of her lower back pain, degenerative
disc discase and sciatica. Respondent’s notes ’fof this visit indicate Patient G was regularly
receiving prescriptions for Norco and Valium.

83. Ffom on or about 2016 through on orl:‘g_lbout 2023, Respondent provided care and
treatment to Patient G for, among other things, cl;_x:onic pain.

84. From on or about 2016 through on or about 2023, according to records and CURES,

"Respondent regularly issuied prescriptions to Patient G for various medications and controlled

substances, including, but not limited to, Percocet, Robaxin and Soma.

85. In2018, Patieﬁt G presented for several visits with Respondent including, but not
limited to, in or around February, May, July, Augi:xst and November. Respondcni’s handwritten
records for these visits are often illegible and document little to no physical examination by
Respondent, often noting only that Patient G was alert, oriented and had normal speech.

Iy
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Respondent’s records for these visits also fail to d;);cumcm a complete list of medications
prescribed to Patient G or any discussion with Patu.nt G regarding the risks and benefits of taking
the controlled substances prescribed by Respondex:}:t to Patient G. According to records and
CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular préscriptions to Patient G for Percocet and Soma.

86. On or about January 24, 2019, Paticnt;b presented for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, \j;.fhicl.l are largely illegible, a notation indicates
the possibility of starting methadone but with no 'égrthcr documentation regarding his rationale for
adding methadone to Patient G’s pain 111a11agc111¢1§i regimen. Records for this visit do not
document any discussion with Patient G regarding‘,tthe risks and benefits of taking the controlled
substances prescribed by Respondent to. Patient G‘;::\speci'ﬁcally,-Peroocet, Soma and methadone.
Records for this visit also document little to no pl{}}sical examination by Respondent, noting only
that Patient G was alert, oriented, had normal spceﬁ:h, and ambulates well. |

87.  On or about March 19, 2019, Patient G presented for a visit' with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, \&'{h‘ich are largely illegible, a ﬁora‘tion indicates
Respondent issued a prescription for methadone to Patient G but with no further documentation
regarding his rationale for adding methadone to Patient G’s pain management regimen. Records
for this visit do not document any discussion witﬁ Patient G regarding the risks and benefits of
taking the controlled substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient G, speciﬁcally; Percocet,
Soma and methadone. Records for this visit also docﬁm_cnt little to no physical examination by
Respondent; noting only that Patient G was alert, :Qriqnted, had normal speech, and ambulates
well. | |

88. On or about May 9, 2019, Patient G'}:;rcsen'ted for a visit with Respondent. According
to Respondent’s records for this visit, which are lafgcly illegible, a notation indicates Respondent
increased Patient G's prescription for Percocet but with no further documentation regarding his
rationale for this change. Records for this visit also indicate Patient G had a family member with
a history of drug dependence. Records for this viéit do not document any discussfon with Patient
G regarding the risks and benefits of taking the coiqtrolled substances prescribed by Respondent

to Patient G, specifically, Percocet, Soma and methadone. Records for this visit also document

22
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~According to Respondent’s records for this VlSlt,‘.g

“Respondent resumed Patient G's prescription fo

little to no physical examination by Respondent, tféting;only that Patient G was alert, oriénted,

had normal speech, and ambulates well. ;

89. On or about October 17, 2019, Patien_tt(} préséntcd for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, whloh are largely illegible, a notation indicates -
Respondent increased Patient G's prescnptlon for ercocet but thh no further d()cumentatmn
regarding his rationale for this change. Records f(zr this v1sxt do not documen( any discussion

with Patient G regarding the risks and benefits of mkmg the controlled substances pr:,scnbed by

Respondent to Patient G, specifically, Percocet an methadone. Records for-,thls visit also

document little to no physical examination by Resj;ond‘em, noting only that Patient G was alert,
oriented, and had normal speech. :

90. In 2019, Patient G presented for addmonal visits thh Rcspondent mcludmg, but not

limited to, in or around July, Augustand December Respondcnt s handwritten records for these

visits.are often illegible and document little to nosphysxcal examination by Respondcnt often
noting only that Patient G was alert, oriented and hdd normal spcech Respondcnt’s records for
these visits also fail to document a complete list ofmedlcatlons prescribed to Patlent Gorany .
discussion with Patient G regarding the risks and: beneﬁts of takm@, s the controlled substances
prescribed by Respondent to Patient G. Accordmg to records and CURES, Rcspondent contnmed
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient G for Pergpcet,,Robaxm anf:i_ _methadoncz but do not
document Respondent’s rationale for no longer pféscribing Soma to Patient G.

91.  On or about February 11, 2020, Panem G presented f'or a VlSll with Respondent. -

1ch are largely illegible, a notation mdxcales

'y“oma but with no further documentation
regarding his rationdle for this change. Records.g?r this visit do not decument any discussion.
with Patient G regarding the risks and benefits offakmg the controlled substa‘nc&# prescribed by
Respondent to Patient G, s’peciﬁcaliy,‘ Percocet, xj{)ma ‘and‘ methadone, noting only that Patient G

wanted to resume his prescription for Robaxin. ‘Records for this visit also document little to no

|l physical examination by Respondent, noting,onlj%f;thal ‘Patient G was alert, oriented, had normal -

speech, and ambulates well.
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92. In 2020, Patient G presented for additibnal visits with Respondent including, but not

limited to, in or around April, July, September and November Respondent’s handwnttcn records

for these visits are often illegible and document lltﬂc to no physical examination by Rcspondent

often noting only that Patient G was alert, onemcd and had normal speech. Respondent’s records
for these visits also fail to document a complete hst of medications prescribed to Patient G or any
discussion with Patient G regarding the risks and bg;ncﬁts_of taking the controlled substances

prescribed by Respondent to Patient G. According to records and CURES, Respondent continued

to issue regular prcscrlptlons to Patient G for Percocet Robaxm and methadone, but do not

“document Respondent’s rationale for no longer prcscnbmg Soma to Patient G.

93.  On or about January 11,2021, Patient G prese_ntcd for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, which are largely illegible, Patient G continued
to receive prescriptions from Respondent for Percocet, Robaxin and methadone and that Patient
G's pain was controlled with medications. Rccorjd:'s for'this visit do not document-any discussion

with Patient G regarding the risks and benefits of mkmg the controlled substances prescribed by

‘Respondent to Patient G, specifically, Percocet and methadone. Records for this visit also

document little to no physical examination by Reépondent, noting only that Patient G was alert,
oriented, and had normal speech. ‘

94, On or about March 3, 2021, Patient G'.presented for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for lhlS visit, Wthh are largely illegible, a notatton indicates
Patient G wanted to “try Soma™ with no further dowmcntatxon regarding Patient G’s reason for
this request to add Soma to Patient G’s pain management regimen. Records for this visit do not
document any discussion with Patient G rcgarding the risks and benefits of taking the controlled
substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient G, specifically, Percocet, Soma and methadone.
Records for this visit also document little to no pi{ysical examination by Respondent, noting only
that Patient G was alert, oriented, had normal spcéch, and ambulates well.

95. Onor about April 28, 2021, Patient G:‘pre‘scbvted for a visit with Respondent.
According to Respondent’s records for this visit, which are largely illegible, a notation indicates
Patient G wanted “Soma today” with no further documentation regarding Patient G’s reason for

24
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- document any discussion with Patient G regardmgi

-speech, Reqpondent s records for these visits diSO;

this request to add Soma to Patient G’s pain manaéemem regimen. Records forthis visit do noi ,

he risks and benefits of taking the controllcd

substances prescribed by Respondent to Patient G spccmcaliy Percocet, Soma and methadone,

{H

-Records for this visit also document little to no ph sical examination by Respondent, notmg or_xly'

- that Patient G was alert, oriented, and had nc)rmal peech,

96. In2021, Patient G presented for addmoml wsnts with Respondent mcludmg, but not

limited to, in or around July, September and Novembex Respondent s h'mdwrmen records for

- these visits are often illegible and document lltﬂ@_ﬁp no physxcal examination ‘by Respondent, :

often noting only that Patient G was alert, or'icnteéi\and had normal speech. Respondent’s records |-

w

for these visits also fail to document a complete hst of medications prescnbed to Patient G or any

discussion with Patient G regarding the risks and benef ts of taking the controlled substances
prescribed by Respondent to Patient G. Accordm’g to records and CURES, R«:spnndent continued
to issue regular prescriptions to Patient G for Percin‘cet' ‘Soma and methadone.

97.  In 2022, Patient-G presented for seveml visits with Respondent mcludmg, but nct

1| limited to, in or around January, March, May, Auguet September and November, Respondent 5 -

handwritten records for these vmts are often lllegtble'and document little to no physxcal

examination by Respondent, oﬁen noting only that Patlent G was alert, oriented and had norma!

ail. to document a complete list of medrcatxons

_prescribed to Patient G or any discussion with Patxcnt G rcgardmg the risks and benef' ts. of takmg,

the controlled substances prescribed by Rcspondent to Patient G.. Acco:dmg fo records and

CURES, Respondent continued to issue regular pgcsor_lpnons to Patient G for Percocet, Soma and

methadone.

98. In 2023, Patient G presented for s'evéx%al visits with Respondent including, butnot .

- limited to, in.or around January and March. Rcsﬁérident’s handwritten records for these visits are

often illegible and document little to no physical. exammatlon by Rcspondent often notmg, only
that Patient G was alert, oriented and had normal, speech Respondent’s records for these visits
also fail to document a complete list of medications prescnbcd to Patient G or any discussion
with Patient G regarding the risks and benefits o'f;taking; the controlled substances prescribed by

, 25 _
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Respondent to Patient G. According to records i CURES, Respondent continued to issue

“regular prescriptions to Patient G for Percocet, Soma and methadone.

99. At no time throughout Respondent’s carc and treatment of Patient G did Respondcm
order an EKG to obtain a baseline and/or to momior for possxbie n__cgatxve cardlac,mde effects of

methadone,

FIRST CAUSE F()R DISCIPLINE

(Gross. Ne lgence)
100. Respondent has subjected his Physwmn s and Surgeon s Certificate No..G 55823 to

disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 223 deﬁned by sectlon 2234, subdlvxsmn (b), of

the Code, in that Respondent committed. gross neglxgence in hlS care. and treatment 01‘ Paticnts A

"B, C, D, E, Fand G, as more particularly alleged hexemaﬁbr

Patient A

101. Paragraphs 26 through 34, above, arejﬁfflereby incorporated by reference;’énd realleged

as if fully set forth herein.

102. Respohdent committed gross neglig nce in his care and treatment of Patient A in that

 he failed to order an EKG for Patient A bcfore p _ascx 1bmg methadone to obtain-a baselme and/or

annually to.monitor for potential ncgatnve side eﬁ‘ects oi methadonc whﬂe regularly :ssumg

prescriptions to Patient A for methadone.

|| Patient B

103. Paragraphs 35 through 38, above, arc{%fbcreby incorporated by ref,erencé‘and reéllég'edb

as if fully-set forth-herein.

104. Respondent committed gross neghgence in his care and treatment of Patlent B in that }

he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug r’L ks dnd/or inter. actmns while prescnbmg various

controlled substances to Patient B, including, bu not hmned to, Percocet and Xanax, and/or

failed to discuss and/or document a discussion v h Patient B regarding the potential drug-to-drug
risks and/or interactions posed by the combinati(’gﬁ of these controlled substances 'prescribed 'l;&_
Patient B.

11
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~asif fully set forth herein,

_prescriptions to Palxent D for methadone.

Patient C

105. Paragraphs 39 through 48, above, a reby incorporated by reference and reéllégéd'

asif fully set forth herein,

106. Respondent committed gross negligence in his care and treatment of Patient C in that

 he failed to order an EKG for Patient C before préﬁcribing methadone to obtain'a baseline andz‘br '

annually to menitor for potential negative side ¢ ects of methadone while regularly issuing
prescriptions to Patient C for methadone. ' '
107. Respondent committed gross negligé:{éc in his: care and treatment of Patient:C in"t'hat

he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug rx'sl\s and/or interactions while prcsonbmg various

controlled substances to Patxem C, including, bu ;no’t limited to, Percocet methadone, and

ketamine, and/or failed to discuss and/or documeg}t a-discussion with Patient C regarding the '

potential drug-to-drug risks and/or interactions p(ii%ed_ by the comBinaiion of these controlled

substances preseribed to Patient C, noting only that Patient C wanted to “try ketamine.” '

‘Patient D

108. ‘Parzigraphs 49-through 58, above, aréibcrcby incorporated by reference and realleged

109. Respondent committed gross neghgcnce in his care and treatment of Patient D in thal ’

he failed to.order an EKG for Patient D _before prgscmbmg methadone to obtain a baseline and_/or

annually to monitor for potential negative side effects of methadoneé while regularly issuing

~ 110. Respondent commmed gross negli geﬁcc m hxs care and treatment of Patient D in that

‘he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug i ks and/or mterad;ons while prescrtblng various

“controlled substances to Patient D, incmding, bu_,{_not limited to, Percocet, methadone, and

Valium, and/or failed to discuss and/or documenta discussion with Patient D regarding the

potential drug-to-drug risks and/or interactions | osed by the combination of these-controlled
substances prescribed to Patient D,
/i

/11
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' Patient E

- methadone and losartan, and/or failed to discuss

111. Paragraphs 59 through 69, above, are;{ilereby incorporated by reference and reallegéd
as if fully set forth herein,

112. Respondent committed gross ncgliggﬁtc, in his care and treatment of Patient E in t,hat‘“

he failed to order an EKG for Patient E-before prégcribing methadone to obtain a baseline and/br
- annually to monitor for potential negative side eff'ects of methadone while regulérly issuing

- prescriptions to Patient E for methadone,

[13. Respondent committed gross negligcffée in his care and treatment of Patient E in that

he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug rxsks and/or interactions while prescribing various

-controlled substances to Patient E, including, bu_té‘_;*i_xot limited to, Percocet, Soma, tramadol,

2y d/or'document a discussion with PatientE
regarding the potential drug-to-drug risks and/or‘-ﬂitefactions pose,d[by»‘thevcombinat.ion of these

controlled substances prescribed to Patient E.

Patient F

114, Paragraphs 70 through 81, above, are{%creby inco’rporat,éd by refcfcnéc ahd rga}llégé&i'
as if fully set forth hercin. | ) | -

1135, 'Rcspondent committed gross neglig cnee in‘his care aﬁc‘i.trveatmgnt of Patient F in th'a,t'.
he failed to order an EKG for Patient F before pré%cribing mct_hadﬁne to obtain a ba:,seline and/ér
annually to monitor for potential negative side el cts:'of ‘metha'dqué'while, regularly issuing
prescriptions to-Patient F for methadone, ' | ‘

116. Respondent committed gross negligeﬁce in his care and treatment of Patient F in _tﬁat

he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug rnsks and/or interactions while prescribing various

controlled substances to Patient F, including, butﬁ_{mt limited to, Percocet, Soma and meth‘adc}pq

and/or failéd to discuss and/or document a discu'ssﬁion with Patient F régarding the potential di;ug'—
to-drug risks and/or interactions posed by the cm;ibination of these controlled subsmn’ces
prescribed to Patient F.
111

111
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-P‘ment A

Patient G

117. Paragraphs 82 through 99, above, are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged |-
as if fully set forth herein. yg
118. Respondent committed gross negligence in his care and treatment of Patient G in that

he failed to-order-an EKG for Patient G before prescribing methadone to obtain a baseline and/or

-annually to monitor for potential negative side cffg;cts of methadone while reg_ul’arly. issuing

 prescriptions to Patient G for methadone.

119. Respondent committed gross'negligc’ﬁcc in his care and treatment of Patient G in that

he failed to consider the potential drug-to-drug | : ks a‘;nid;/or interaqtions while p:resor,ibjng \ja‘r,iboi_'ls
controlled substances-to Patient G, including, b .%ot limited to, Pel;(:ocet Soma and méthadone; '
and/or failed to discuss and/or document a dlscussmn with Paucnt G regarding the potenual drug-
to-drug risks and/or interactions posed by the combmatxon of these controlled substances
prescribed to Patient G and/or resuming Soma prescrlptlons wnhout a documenlcd reason.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Repeated Neghgent Acts)
120. Respondent has further subjected his Physncxan s and Surgeon’s C’ertiﬂcaic No. G

55823 to disciplinary action under sections 222 _:nd 2234, as defi ned by section 2234

subdivision (c), of the Code, in that Ruspondem commxtted repeatcd negligent acts in his care and

treatment of Patients A B, C, D, E, F and G, as: more pamcu]arly allcged heremaﬁer

121.. Paragraphs 26 through 34, zmd 101 thzough 102, above, are hereby mcoxporatcd by .

reference and realleged as if fully set forth herem _

122, Respondent committed repeated neg,hgent acts throughout hls care and treatment-of -
Patient A in that he failed to follow the standard of care for preseribing pain medications to
Patient A, including, but not limited to, failing toéi)er'fonn an appropriate physical examination of
Pétient A, failing to determine and/or confirm .a_i-f-%mdicgtions prescribed to Patient A to evalu‘ate |
for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing to ’ovaluatePatient‘ A’s pain level and/or response:
111
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to pain medications, and/or failing to maintain Icéfib]e and/or adequate documentation of his
medical rationale, before issuing Patient A’s prescnptxons for pain medications.

Patlent B

123. Paragraphs 35 through 38, and 103 _tlf;"i:?'ough 104, above, are hereby incorporated by
reference and realleged as if fully set forth herei_ni.i.

124, Respondent committed repeated neg‘l:f'gent acts throughout his care and treatment of
Patient B in that he failed to follow the standard f care for prescr;bmg pain med;canons to
Patient B, including, but not limited to, failing to. perform an appropn iate physxcal examination of

Patient B, failing to determine and/or confirm all medxcanons prescrxbed to Patient B to evaluate

for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing-to gyaluate Patient B’s painlevel and_/or response

to pain medications, and/or failing to maintain légjblc and/or adequate documentation of his -
medical rationale, before issuing Patient B’s. prescriptions for pain medications.

Patient C

125. Paragraphs 39-through 48, and 105 throug,h 107, dbOVC are heleby mcorporated by
reference and realleged as if fully set forth herem

126. Respondent committed repeated neg!_igel1’t acts thtoughéut his care and treatment'»of"

Patient C in that he failed to follow the standard (}f cafc for pr‘escriBing pain medications to

‘Patient C, including, but not limited to, fallmg to perform an appropnate physmal examination of

Patient C, failing to determine and/or confirm all mcdlcatlons prcscnbcd to- Patlent C to evaluate
for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing to evaluate Patient C’s pain level and/or response
to pain mcdxcatlons and/or failing to maintain legnblc and/or adequau, documentation of his

medical rationale, before issuing Patient C’s preseriptions for pain medications.

-Patient D

127. Paragraphs 49 through 58, and 108 ;(h"rough 110, above, are hereby incorporated by

reference and realleged as if fully set forth herei
128. Respondent committed repeated ncgifgcnt acts throughout his care and treatment of

Patient D in that he failed to follow the standard’ of care for prescribing pain mcdlcanons to

Patient D, including, but not limited to, failing ta perform an appropriate physical exammanon of
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Patient D, failing to determine and/or confirm all}medications prescribed to Patient D to evaluate
for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing to evaluate Patient D’s:pain level and/or response
to pain medications, and/or failing to maintain lcéible and/or adequate documentation of his

medical rationale, before issuing Patient D’s prescriptions for pain medications.

Patient E

129. Paragraphs 59 through 69, and 111 t}ifough 113, above, are hereby incorporated by
reference and realleged as if fully set forth herein.’ |
130. Respondent committed repeated ncgl_iéent"acts throughout his care and treatment of

Patient E in that he failed to follow the standard ef care for prescribing pain medications to

Patient E, including, but not limited to, failing to’perform an appropriate physical examination of
‘Patient E, failing to determine and/or confirm all?inedichtions prescribed to Patient E to evaluate

for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing to evaluate Patient E’s pain level and/or response to

pain medications, and/or'failing to maintain legihié and/or adequate documentation of his medical
rationale, befote issuing Patient E’s prescriptionls;~%0r bain medications.
Patient F ‘ _

131. Paragraphs 70 through 81, and 114 through 116, .abo_ve,_ére hereby»in,cofpora_ted by
reference and realleged as if fully set forth her_ein;:- l

132. Respondent committed repeated negligent acts throughout his care and treatment of

Patient F in that he failed to follow the standard of care.for prescribing pain medications to

Patient F, including, but not limited to, failing to perform an appropriate physical examination of
Patient F, failihg to determiné and/or confirm all'medications prescribed to Patient F to evaluate

for potential drug-to-drug interactions; failing to _‘ejﬂvaluate Patient F’s pain level and/or response to

‘pain medications, and/or failing to maintain legible and/or adequate documentation of his medical

rationale, before issuing Patient F’s prescriptions for pain medications.
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Patient G
133. Paragraphs 82 through 89, and 117 tﬁi'0txgl1 119, above, are hereby incorporated by

reference and realleged as if fully set forth herei

134. Respondent committed repeated negfﬁiﬁgent acts throughout his care and treatment Qf ,
Patient G in that he failed to follow the standard Gf care for prescnbmg pain. medlcauons to

Patient G, including, but not limited to, failing to perform an appropx iate physxcal examination of

Patient.G, failing to dctcrmme and/or confirm a :medxcdllons prescribed to Patient G to evaluate:

for potential drug-to-drug interactions, failing to evaluate Patlent G’s pain level and/or response
to-pain medications, and/or failing to maintain l¢g;ble and/or adequate documentation of his
medical rationale, before issuing Patient G’s prescriptions for pain medications.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -

(Failure to Maintain Adequ;{te and/or Accurate Records)
135. Respondent has further subjected his%i?hys’ician’s and Stifgeo_n’s Certificate No. G
55823 to disciplinary action under sections 2227-_§nd 2234, as defined by section 2266, of the -

Code, in that Respondent failed to maintain adquiiate and/or accurate records regarding his care

and treatment of Patients A, B, C, D, E, F and G,’iz:isb more particularly alleged in paragraphs 26

through .134,‘ above, which are hereby incorporated by reference and realleged as if fully set forth-

herein.
PRAyrR |
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that ’a hearing be held on the matters hér‘eir‘l— alleged,
and that following the hearmg the Medlcal Boarci of California issue a decision: '
1. ..Rcvokmg or smpcndxng Physician’ s and Surgeon s Certificate No. G 55823, 1ssued
to Rcspondem Andres Betts, M.D,; :
2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of ReSpondcnt Andres Betts; M.D.’s
authority to supervise physician assxstants and advanced practice nurses;
3. Ordering Respondent Andres Betts, M D., to pay the Board the costs of the
investigation and enforcement of thls;‘case,_ and if placed on probation, the costs of*
probation monitoring; and ;
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